Proposta de Implementação em Hardware do Algoritmo de Otsu
Aplicado ao Rastreamento em Tempo Real de Vermes
Wysterlânya Kyury Pereira Barros
Universidade Federal do Rio Grande do Norte – UFRN
Marcelo A. C. Fernandes
Universidade Federal do Rio Grande do Norte – UFRN

the IEEE Engineering in Medicine and Biology Society, pages 129–132, 2013.
[6] Amir HajiRassouliha, Andrew J. Taberner, Martyn P. Nash, and Poul M. F. Nielsen.
Suitability of recent hardware accelerators (dsps, fpgas, and gpus) for computer
vision and image processing algorithms. Signal Processing: Image Communication,
68:101 – 119, 2018. doi: https://doi.org/10.1016/j.image.2018.07.007.
[7] Frank Vahid. Digital Design with RTL Design, Verilog and VHDL. John Wiley &
Sons, Massachusetts, 2 edition, 2010.
[8] PHENOSPACE. Quantifying behavioural phenotype space: chemistry-to-gene
screens and combination therapies, 2020. URL https://cordis.europa.eu/project/
id/714853/reporting.
[9] Wei Wang and Xinming Huang. An FPGA co-processor for adaptive lane depar-
ture warning system. In 2013 IEEE International Symposium on Circuits and Sys-
tems (ISCAS2013), pages 1380–1383, May 2013. doi: 10.1109/ISCAS.2013.6572112.
[10] Jin Zhao, Bingqian Xie, and Xinming Huang. Real-time lane departure and front
collision warning system on an FPGA. In 2014 IEEE High Performance Extreme
Computing Conference (HPEC), pages 1–5, Sep. 2014. doi: 10.1109/HPEC.2014.
7041003.
[11] Ali Alhamwi, Bertrand Vandeportaele, and Jonathan Piat. Real Time Vision
System for Obstacle Detection and Localization on FPGA. In Computer Vision
Systems, pages 80–90, Cham, 2015. Springer International Publishing. ISBN
978-3-319-20904-3.
[12] Xin Ren and Yu Wang. Design of a FPGA hardware architecture to detect real-
time moving objects using the background subtraction algorithm. In 2016 5th
International Conference on Computer Science and Network Technology (ICCSNT),
pages 428–433, Dec 2016. doi: 10.1109/ICCSNT.2016.8070194.
[13] Chetan Tulasigeri and M. Irulappan. An advanced thresholding algorithm for
diagnosis of glaucoma in fundus images. In 2016 IEEE International Conference
on Recent Trends in Electronics, Information Communication Technology (RTEICT),
pages 1676–1680, May 2016. doi: 10.1109/RTEICT.2016.7808118.
[14] Hi S. Kim. FPGA-based of thermogram enhancement algorithm for non-
destructive thermal characterization. International Journal of Engineering, 31(10):
1675–1681, 2018. ISSN 1025-2495.
[15] Wang Jianlai, Yang Chunling, Zhu Min, and Wang Changhui. Implementation
of Otsu’s thresholding process based on FPGA. In 2009 4th IEEE Conference on
Industrial Electronics and Applications, pages 479–483, May 2009. doi: 10.1109/
ICIEA.2009.5138252.
[16] Hui Tian, Siew-Kei Lam, and Thambipillai Srikanthan. Implementing Otsu’s
thresholding process using area-time efficient logarithmic approximation unit.
In Proceedings of the 2003 International Symposium on Circuits and Systems, 2003.
ISCAS ’03., volume 4, pages IV–IV, May 2003. doi: 10.1109/ISCAS.2003.1205763.
[17] Jai G. Pandey, Abhijit Karmakar, Chandra Shekhar, and S. Gurunarayanan. A
Novel Architecture for FPGA Implementation of Otsu’s Global Automatic Image
Thresholding Algorithm. In 2014 27th International Conference on VLSI Design
and 2014 13th International Conference on Embedded Systems, pages 300–305, Jan
2014. doi: 10.1109/VLSID.2014.58.
[18] Albert F. Torres-Monsalve and Jaime Velasco-Medina. Hardware implementation
of ISODATA and Otsu thresholding algorithms. In 2016 XXI Symposium on
Signal Processing, Images and Artificial Vision (STSIVA), pages 1–5, Aug 2016. doi:
10.1109/STSIVA.2016.7743329.
[19] Jai G. Pandey and Abhijit Karmakar. Unsupervised image thresholding: hardware
architecture and its usage for FPGA-SoC platform. International Journal of
Electronics, 106(3):455–476, 2019. doi: 10.1080/00207217.2018.1540065.
[20] Rahul K. Das, Abhishek De, Chandrajit Pal, and Amlan Chakrabarti. DSP hard-
ware design for fingerprint binarization and thinning on FPGA. In Proceedings
of The 2014 International Conference on Control, Instrumentation, Energy and
Communication (CIEC), pages 544–549, Jan 2014. doi: 10.1109/CIEC.2014.6959148.
[21] Rafael C. Gonzalez and Richard E. Woods. Digital Image Processing. Prentice
Hall, Upper Saddle River, 3 edition, 2009.
[22] Nobuyuki Otsu. A threshold selection method from gray-level histograms. IEEE
Transactions on Systems, Man, and Cybernetics, 9(1):62–66, Jan 1979. ISSN 0018-